(2011), –40% in mean planting time excluding seedling handling reaches the theoretical limit of
the Bracke Planter. The same goes for –50% in planting device reloading time. Meanwhile, the
298 and 484 values for the planting device’s carousel capacity reflect how many seedlings would
be reloaded per occasion if the carousel could hold two and four entire boxes of ManBox_fast and
MechBox_121 respectively.

To explore ManBox_fast’s potential, we also fashioned a best case scenario from ManBox_
fast’s point-of-view. This best case scenario assumed a few realistic increases in the following
four variables: 30% increase in the planting machine’s total hourly cost (to 111–114 Euro h–1);
400% increase in the yearly demand for mechanically planted seedlings (to 2 million pl year–1);
20% increase in the planting machine’s productivity (to 230–270 pl h–1); and 10% increase in the
number of seedlings per ManBox_fast cardboard box (to theoretic the maximum of 165 pl box–1).

Table 5. The extent of the sensitivity analysis of the five seedling (Picea abies) packaging systems in southern Sweden.
The last two columns show the change in cost variables from the basic scenario.

Variable Sensitivity analysis
Basic scenario Minimum Maximum

Primary transport distance (distance between nursery and depot) 100 km 0 km 400 km
Mean planting time excluding seedling (Picea abies) handling 15.4 s pl–1 –40% +40%
Yearly demand for mechanically planted seedlings 500 000 pl year–1* –0% +1000%
Planting machine’s hourly cost 85.0–87.4 Euro –8% +70%
Planting device reload time 0.6–3.3 s pl–1 –50% +30%
Number of seedlings per box of ManBox_fast 149 pl –45% +10%
Planting device’s carousel capacity (for Hiko and ManBox only) 70 pl 70 pl 484 pl
Interest rate, for contractor and nursery respectively 6 and 10% 3% 12%

Seedlings are abbreviated pl.
*See Table 3.
See Table 4.

11

Silva Fennica vol. 56 no. 2 article id 10663 · Ersson et al. · Cost analysis of seedling supply systems adapted …

3 Results

In the basic scenario, the assumed increase in planting machine productivity provided by the
cardboard box concepts could not offset their higher total costs. Instead, Hiko was 5% (versus
ManBox_fast) to 49% (versus MechBox_49) more cost-efficient than all the other seedling packag-
ing systems (Table 6, CTotal). A comparatively low packaging cost (CPack) was the main reason for
Hiko’s cost-superiority. Meanwhile, ManBox_fast seemed to offer a cost-saving of 4% compared to